

No. 23-664

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH HARRISON BENNING,

Petitioner,

v.

TYRONE OLIVER, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; MARGARET PATTERSON, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; JENNIFER EDGAR, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MARIE MILLER
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
3200 N. Central Ave.,
Ste. 2160
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(480) 557-8300
mmiller@ij.org

ANYA BIDWELL
PATRICK JAICOMO
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The text and purpose of the Fourteenth Amendment and Section 1983 support a damages remedy.	5
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause protects against interception of prisoners’ outgoing correspondence without minimal procedural safeguards.....	6
B. Section 1983 provides a damages remedy for deprivations of Due Process rights.....	8
II. Neither the common law nor sound policy justify the Eleventh Circuit’s qualified-immunity decision.	11
A. The common law points to liability.....	11
B. Sound policy points to liability.	14
1. Qualified immunity does not effect its purported policy goals.....	14
2. Qualified immunity creates disparities across the circuits.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12
<i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , 87 F.4th 275 (CA5 2023).....	1
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 Fed. Appx. 869 (CA6 2018).....	17
<i>Bell v. City of Southfield</i> , 37 F.4th 362 (CA6 2022).....	18
<i>Central Specialties, Inc. v. Large</i> , 18 F.4th 989 (CA8 2021).....	2
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , No. 23-50 (certiorari granted Dec. 13, 2023)	1
<i>Crocker v. Beatty</i> , 995 F.3d 1232 (CA11 2021)	18
<i>Dane v. Gilmore</i> , 49 Me. 173 (1862)	13
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (CA4 2000)	17
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	1
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (CA5 2022).....	1, 15

<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 60 F.4th 906 (CA5 2023).....	17
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (CA10 2018)	18, 19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12, 14, 15
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023)	1
<i>Hoggard v. Rhoades</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	15
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 42 U.S. 409 (1976)	11
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (CA9 2019)	18
<i>Joseph ex rel. Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (CA5 2020)	16
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	12
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (CA5 2004)	17
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	10
<i>Managed Protective Servs., Inc. v. City of Mesa</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 276 (CA9 2016).....	17

<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	5, 12, 13
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (CA2 2022).....	16
<i>Meadows v. City of Walker</i> , 46 F.4th 416 (CA6 2022).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	8
<i>Mohamud v. Weyker</i> , 2018 WL 4469251 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2018).....	2
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	8
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	11
<i>Nelson v. Streeter</i> , 16 F.3d 145 (CA7 1994)	18
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F.4th 296 (CA6 2022).....	1
<i>Pierson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	19
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	12

<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 66 F.4th 726 (CA8 2023).....	1
<i>Price v. Montgomery County</i> , 72 F.4th 711 (CA6 2023).....	10
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	3, 4, 6
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (CA5 2023).....	10
<i>Rosales v. Bradshaw</i> , 72 F.4th 1145 (CA10 2023).....	1
<i>Sloley v. VanBramer</i> , 945 F.3d 30 (CA2 2019)	17
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	1, 12
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	6
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 17 F.4th 532 (CA5 2021).....	15
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Pub. Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901)	9
<i>Weiland v. Loomis</i> , 938 F.3d 917 (CA7 2019)	16
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV6, 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1983.....3, 5

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27.7

Civil Rights Act of 1871,
ch. 22 § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)8, 9Enforcement Act of 1870,
ch. 114, 16 Stat. 1409**RULES**

Rule 37.6.....1

TREATISESThomas M. Cooley,
The Law of Torts (1879)13**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Cong. Rec. 129 (1873).....9

2 Cong. Rec. 4220 (1874).....9

Adam Liptak, *Cracks in a Legal Shield for Officers’
Misconduct*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 8, 2021)2

Alexa L. Gervasi & Daryl James, <i>Cops Love Immunity—Until They’re the Ones Abused by Police</i> , Daily Beast (Aug. 23, 2022)	2
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....	10
Americans Against Qualified Immunity	2
Bound by Oath by IJ, <i>They’re Going to Kill This Man</i>	2
Charles R. Wilson, “ <i>Location, Location, Location</i> ”: <i>Recent Developments in the Qualified Immunity Defense</i> , 57 N.Y.U. Ann. Serv. Am. L. 445 (2000)	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.	7
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....	13
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) ...	16
Kendall Morton et al., <i>50 Shades of Government Immunity</i>	2
Marie Miller et al., <i>Constitutional GPA</i>	2, 18
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>The 1859 Crisis over Hilton Helper’s Book, The Impending Crisis: Free Speech, Slavery, and Some Light on the Meaning of the First Section of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 68 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1113 (1993).....	7
Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, <i>Recalibrating Qualified Immunity</i> , 112 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 105 (2022)	2

Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, <i>Unqualified Immunity and the Betrayal of Butz v. Economou</i> , 126 Dick. L. Rev. 719 (2022)	2, 10
Project on Immunity and Accountability	2
Protecting Everyone’s Constitutional Rights Act, A <i>State Legislative Solution to Problems Caused by the Federal Judiciary’s Creation of Qualified Immunity</i> , Institute for Justice.....	2
Table 2.5—U.S. Courts of Appeals Judicial Facts and Figures (Sept. 30, 2022)	19
Will Baude, <i>Jaicomo and Nelson Respond to Codifiers’ Errors, Volokh Conspiracy</i> (July 24, 2023)	2
William M. Carter, Jr., <i>The Second Founding and the First Amendment</i> , 99 Tex. L. Rev. 1065 (2021).....	6
